A 10,000 yr record of high-resolution Paleosecular Variation from a flowstone of 1
Rio Martino Cave, Northwestern Alps, Italy 2
 3
Elena Zanella1, Evdokia Tema1, Luca Lanci2,  Eleonora Regattieri3,4, Ilaria Isola5, John C. Hellstrom6, 4
Emanuele Costa1, Giovanni Zanchetta5,7, Russell N. Drysdale8,9, Federico Magrì10 5
1Dipartimento di Scienze della Terra, Via Valperga Caluso 35, 10125 Torino, Italy 6
2Dipartimento di Scienze Pure e Applicate, Piazza della Repubblica 13, 61029 Urbino, Italy 7
3Institute of Geology and Mineralogy, University of Cologne, Zülpicher Str. 49a, 50674 Cologne, Germany 8

 590
Fig. 9 591
592
 593
Fig. 10 594
Sample ID 238U (ng/g) Depth (mm) 230Th/238U 232Th/238U 230Th/232Th Age cr Ka 2se (ka)
RMD1-A 579 8.00 0.0082 0.001353 6.1 0.553 0.043
RMD1 137.5 885 50.00 0.0180 0.001229 14.7 1.396 0.046
RMD1 130.4 898 90.00 0.0252 0.002922 8.6 1.825 0.074
RMD1 126 773 128.00 0.0288 0.000870 33.1 2.366 0.048
RMD1 128.6 1124 176.00 0.0377 0.002149 17.5 2.970 0.068
RMD1 135.6 726 204.00 0.0394 0.000253 155.3 3.328 0.053
RMD1 133.5 1097 248.00 0.0478 0.000792 60.4 3.969 0.040
RMD1 139.6* 683 289.00 0.0815 0.026757 3.0 4.220 0.694
RMD1-B 1135 299.00 0.0622 0.000642 96.9 5.308 0.058
RMD1-301 971 301.00 0.0613 0.000202 302.8 5.331 0.039
RMD1-328 887 328.00 0.0675 0.001588 42.5 5.728 0.069
RMD1
157.4** 926 368.00 0.0860 0.003029 28.4 7.225 0.084
RMD1-386 925 386.00 0.0805 0.001638 49.2 6.875 0.093
RMD1-445 894 445.00 0.0840 0.000964 87.1 7.331 0.072
RMD1
136.7** 1055 462.00 0.0763 0.000571 133.6 6.622 0.059
RMD1 173.3 559 467.00 0.0924 0.002521 36.7 7.931 0.093
RMD1 107.1 437 478.00 0.0925 0.003852 24.0 7.977 0.114
RMD1-497 915 497.00 0.0939 0.001651 56.9 8.101 0.086
RMD1 M5.6 490 523.00 0.1107 0.010362 10.7 8.824 0.298
RMD1-530 573 530.00 0.1026 0.002437 42.1 8.838 0.151
RMD1-C 600 557.00 0.1067 0.001974 54.0 9.202 0.140
*Excluded from model because the large associated
uncertainty
** Excluded from model because outliers